

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

IA NO.1 OF 2023

IN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2688 OF 2023

Between:

Sanna Reddy Nandagopal Reddy, S/o Kodanda Rami Reddy, Aged about 64 years R/o Kattuvapalli village Manubolu Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Avvaru Sarith, W/o late Sree Ramulu, aged about 47 years, R/o. D.No.25/2-100, Sai Ram Jerri Agencies, Industrial Estate, A.K.Nagar Post, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District
2. Avvaru Girija Lakshmi, D/o late Sree Ramulu, aged about 27 years, R/o. D.No.25/2-100, Sai Ram Jerri Agencies, Industrial Estate, A.K.Nagar Post, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District
3. Avvaru Sai Keerthi, D/o late Sree Ramulu, aged about 26 years, R/o. D.No.25/2-100, Sai Ram Jerri Agencies, Industrial Estate, A.K.Nagar Post, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District
4. Avvaru Sai Abhiram, S/o late Sree Ramulu, aged about 24 years, R/o. D.No.25/2-100, Sai Ram Jerri Agencies, Industrial Estate, A.K.Nagar Post, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District
5. The Chief Manager, Syndicate bank, Dargamitta Branch, Nellore.
6. M/s. Friendly Aqua Feed and Needs, Rep. by its Proprietor Yeturi Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o Srinivasulu Reddy, aged about 53 years, R/o House No.20, Main road, Kota village, Post and Mandal, SPSR Nellore District

7. Yeturi Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o Srinivasulu Reddy, aged about 53 years R/o. House No.20, Main road, Vidya Nagar Village, Kota Mandal, SPSR Nellore District

8. ICICI Bank Ltd., Rep. by its Manager Aditi Crystal, D.No.23/ 1462, Dandaudhapuram, G.T Road, Nellore.

(Respondents 1 to 6 are not necessary in this CRP as they remained exparte before the court below)

Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in OS No 82 of 2019 on the file of the III Addl. District Judge, Nellore, Pending disposal of CRP No. 2688 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 27.11.2023, 07.11.2024 & 03.12.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P SRIDHAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

Order:

***Interim* order, granted earlier, stands extended for a further period of six (6) weeks.**

List the matter on 07.04.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

FOR ASSISTANT

To,

1. The III Addl. District Judge, Nellore.
2. One CC to SRI. P SRIDHAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:10.03.2025

List the matter on 07.04.2025

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2023

IN

CRP.No.2688 of 2023

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

